  General Specifications
NOTE: Measurements listed at curb load. Curb load is defined as "full service fluids, full fuel tank(s), no
passengers and no cargo".
Item Specification
Ball Joint Deflection (All Vehicles)
Upper 0 - 0.2 mm (0-0.008 in)
Side-to-Side Lean (All Vehicles)
Front — maximum 8 mm (0.314 in)

1 WMI (World Manufacturer Identifier)
2 Restraint-type and GVWcode
3 Vehicle line, series, body-type code
4 Engine-type code
5 Computer-generated check digit
6 Model year code
7 Assembly plant code
8 Production sequence number
World Manufacturer Identifier
The first 3 VIN positions are the WMI (World Manufacturer Identifier).
• 1FM - Ford Motor Company, USA, MPV (Multi-Purpose Vehicle)
Restraint Type
The fourth VIN position is the vehicle restraint and GVW code.
• D - Active safety belts (all positions), driver and front passenger air bags, side impact inflatable
restraints (1st row)
• E - Active safety belts (all positions), driver and front passenger air bags, side impact inflatable
restraints (1st row)
Vehicle Line, Series and Body Type
Positions 5 through 7 indicate vehicle line, series and body type.
• E5A - Bronco, 2-door, 4WD
• E5B - Bronco, 4-door, 4WD
• E5C - Bronco, 2-door, Advanced 4WD
• E5D - Bronco, 4-door, Advanced 4WD
• E5E - Bronco, 4-door, Advanced 4WD, (First Edition)
• E5F - Bronco, 2-door, Advanced 4WD, (First Edition)
Engine Type
The eighth VIN position identifies the engine type, displacement and number of cylinders.
• H - 2.3L, EcoBoost, I4
• P - 2.7L, EcoBoost, V6
Check Digit
The ninth VIN position is a government-assigned, computer-generated check digit.
• 0 - 9
Model Year
The tenth VIN position is the model year code.
• M - 2021
Assembly Plant
The eleventh VIN position is the assembly plant code.
• L - Michigan Assembly plant (Michigan)
Production Sequence Number
The last 6 VIN positions are a numeric code for the vehicle build sequence. This is also the vehicle serial
and warranty number. The serial number can also be found on the engine block, transmission and frame.
• A19980-C99999
VC Codes
VC Label Locator
The VC label contains the manufacturer name, the month and year of manufacture, the certification
statement and the VIN. It also includes GVW and tire information. If a vehicle requires replacement of
the VC label and is 4 years old or less, an authorized dealer must submit the VIN to their respective
regional office. The regional office will submit a web form to the assembly plant for the replacement label.
Once the label has been printed, a representative from the regional office will deliver the label to the
dealer and witness installation on the vehicle. If a vehicle is more than 4 years old and requires a
replacement label, the dealer must submit a request to the Department of Motor Vehicles.
Item Description
1 Exterior paint code
2 Region code
3 DSO (District Special Order) code
4 Wheelbase code
5 Interior trim code
6 Tape/paint stripe code
7 Radio code
8 Axle code
9 Transmission code
10 Spring code
11 Powertrain calibration information
Paint Code
Paint codes may be listed as a 2-part code. The first set of paint code numbers/letters indicate the vehicle
primary body color. The second set of letters/numbers (if applicable) indicate a 2-tone or accent body
color. All paint codes are a base coat/clear coat finish.
• D4 - Rapid Red Metallic (tinted clearcoat)
• E7 - Velocity Blue Metallic
• G1 - Shadow Black/Absolute Black